匯率轉換成港元列示。 recognised the assets or liabilities. For presentation purposes, the amounts of the

exposures are shown in Hong Kong dollars, translated using the spot rate at the
year end date.

The Group and the Council 集團及生產力局

 外幣風險
	 Exposure to foreign currencies

 	 2015	 2014

銀行存款及現金 Cash at bank and in hand	 $34,094,370	 $21,095,483
應付賬款及應計費用 Accounts payable and accruals	 (6,296,854)	 (1,256,700)

淨外幣風險 Net exposure to currency risk	 $27,797,516	 $19,838,783

49獨立核數師報告及財務報告
Independent Auditor’s Report and Financial Statements 2014-15

賬目附註
Notes to the Accounts
截至2015年3月31日止年度 for the year ended 31 March 2015
（以港幣為單位 Expressed in Hong Kong dollars）

23 金融風險管理及公允價值 23 Financial risk management and fair values
（續） (continued)

(d) 外幣風險（續） (d) Currency risk (continued)

(ii) 敏感度分析 (ii) Sensitivity analysis
下表列載於報告期末日，假若與集團有關的外 The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s surplus after
幣匯率出現重大變動，並假設所有其他風險可 tax (and revenue reserve) that would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the
變因素維持不變的情況下，對集團稅後盈餘和 Group has significant exposure at the end of the reporting period had changed at
收入儲備可能造成的即時影響。 that date, assuming all other risk variables remained constant.

集團 The Group

 2015 2014
  外幣匯率 對稅後盈餘 外幣匯率 對稅後盈餘

  升值╱ 和收入儲備 升值╱ 和收入儲備

  （貶值） 的影響 （貶值） 的影響

  Increase/ Effect on Increase/ Effect on
  (decrease) surplus after (decrease) surplus after
  in foreign tax and in foreign tax and
  exchange revenue exchange revenue
  rates reserve rates reserve

人民幣 Renminbi 5% $1,389,876 5% $708,528
  (5)% (1,389,876) (5)% (708,528)

敏感度分析假設於報告期末日，外幣匯率變動

已應用於重新計量集團於該日所持有令集團承

擔外匯風險的金融工具，包括集團內的公司間

應付款及應收款（以借款人或還款人的功能貨

幣以外的貨幣計值）。該分析不包括由於換算

香港境外經營的賬目至集團列賬貨幣所產生的

差異。2014年的分析基於同樣的方法。

(e) 公允價值
於 2015年 3月 31日和 2014年 3月 31日，所有金
融工具的賬面金額與其公允價值沒有重大差

異。

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had
been applied to re-measure those financial instruments held by the Group which
expose the Group to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period,
including inter-company payables and receivables within the Group which are
denominated in a currency other than the functional currencies of the lender